# LISTING ON 02.12.2016(Supply) COURT NO. ITEM NO.

SEC.IV-A

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 29245, 30057, 30585-87, 30805 OF 2016</u>

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 in SLP(C) No. 29245 OF 2016

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 in SLP(C) No. 29245 OF 2016

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 in SLP(C) No. 29245 OF 2016

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

**AND** 

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 in SLP(C) No. 30057 OF 2016

(Application for exemption form filing certified copy)

**AND** 

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 in SLP(C) No. 30057 OF 2016

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4 in SLP(C) No. 30057 OF 2016

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-3 and 4-6 in SLP(C) Nos. 30585-87 OF 2016

(Applications for exemption form filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 in SLP(C) No. 30805 OF 2016

(Application for exemption form filing official translation)

**AND** 

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 in SLP(C) No. 30805 OF 2016

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

WITH

#### **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1**

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLPs)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS CC... No. 20530 AND 20438 OF 2016

#### WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

**AND** 

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. SLP(C) CC.. No. 20530 and 20438 OF 2016

(Application for Permission To File Lengthy Synopsis & List of dates)

**AND** 

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. SLP(C) CC.. No. 20530 and 20438 OF 2016

(Application for exemption form filing certified copy of impugned order)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. SLP(C) CC.. No. 20530 and 20438 OF 2016

(Application for exemption from filing official Translation)

Gopalakrishna H N & Ors. etc.

-Versus-

The State of Karnataka & Ors. etc.

...Respondents

...Petitioners

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

#### SLP(C) No. 29245/2016

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed against the final Judgment and Order dated 21.06.2016 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore in Writ Petition No. 27674 of 2012.

It is submitted that the Special Leave Petition (C) No. 31461 of 2014 arising out of similar issue between the same parties was dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 05.02.2016 (copy of Record of Proceedings dated 5.02.2016 enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted counsel for the petitioner has 01.12.2016 filed additional document in volume V to VII alongwith application for permission to file additional documents with affidavit in support thereof, and the same is placed with SLP paper books.

#### SLP(C) No. 30057 OF 2016

It is submitted that Mr. Anup Jain, Advocate has filed a letter dated 05.10.2016 and the same has been included at page No. 937 in the SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition © No. 29245/2016 and the instant matter arising out of same judgment and have been tagged together.

It is further submitted that here was a delay of 9 days in refiling the SLP and the same has been condoned by the Competent Authority.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioners has on 25.11.2016 filed additional documents as annexure A-1 to A-13 in volume I and II alongwith application for permission to file additional documents with affidavit in support thereof and the same is place with the SLP paper books.

#### SLP(C) No. 30585-587/2016

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed against the final Judgment and Order dated 21.06.2016 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore in Writ Petition No. 27674 of 2012, C/w 27730 of 2012 and Writ Petition No. 4297 of 2013.

-3-

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition © No. 29245/2016 and the instant matter arising out of common order and have been tagged together.

It is further submitted that in terms of counsel undertaking dated 07.10.2016, the counsel for the petitioners has on 07.11.2016 filed additional documents in volume IV to X alongwith application for exemption from filing official translation with affidavit in support thereof. Copy of the same is placed with the SLP paper books.

#### SLP(C) No. 30805 OF 2016

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed against the final Judgment and Order dated 21.06.2016 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore in Writ Petition No. 27674 of 2012.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition © No. 29245/2016 and the instant matter arising out of common order and have been tagged together.

### SLP(C) CC... No. 20530 OF 2016

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed against the final Judgment and Order dated 21.06.2016 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore in Writ Petition No. 27674 of 2012.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition © No. 29245/2016 and the instant matter arising out of common order and have been tagged together.

#### SLP(C) CC... No. 20438 OF 2016

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed against the final Judgment and Order dated 21.06.2016 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore in Writ Petition No. 27674 of 2012.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition © No. 29245/2016 and the instant matter arising out of common order and have been tagged together.

It is further submitted that the Special Leave Petition (C) No. 31461 of 2014 arising out of similar issue between the same parties was dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 05.02.2016 (copy of Record of Proceedings dated 05.02.2016 enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that in terms of counsel undertaking dated 03.10.2016 counsel for the petitioner has on 26.10.2016 filed additional documents as annexure P7 to P9 but same is in dim and short print and counsel has not filed affidavit in support thereof. Copy of the same is being circulated with this office report.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR** 

Copy to:

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Anup Jain, Advocate

M/s. Nuli & Nuli, Advocate

Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate

Mr. T.R.B. Sivakumar, Advocate

Ms. S. Usha Reddy, Advocate

Mr. D.K. Devesh, Advocate

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Advocate

Mr. P.R. Ramasesh, Advocate

Mr. S.N. Bhat, Advocate

PC 2

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**